Manifest errors

| Ref. | Section | Live Version | Area(s) Affected | Type of Change | Identified By | Description of Change |
|------|---------|-----------------|------------------------|----------------|------------------|---|
| 1 | F | 12.0 | 2.6.6(d) | Manifest Error | ELEXON | Requires 'and' after semi-colon |
| 2 | I | 7.0 | Annex I-2 | Manifest Error | ELEXON | Table B 'Trading Unit Configurations' contains 2 References to 'Class 5 Trading Units'. Under P174, the existing Class 5 Trading Units will be rebadged as Class 6 Trading Units, and a new Class 5 Trading Unit introduced. However, the P174 Legal Drafting does not include amendment to Section I, Annex I-2, Table B. Therefore these 2 instances of 'Class 5 Trading Unit' should be amended to 'Class 6 Trading Unit'. |
| 3 | Q | 15.0 | 5.1.11 | Manifest Error | ELEXON | Paragraph 5.1.11 should be one paragraph as there is no (b). This was an error in the legal text for P177 which the Authority had approved, so could not be corrected at implementation date. |
| 4 | Т | 16.0 | 4.5.1 (a) | Manifest Error | ELEXON | The equation should read: QCEiaj = $\{(QM_{ij} - QBS_{ij}) * (QMPR_{iaj}/100) + QMFR_{iaj}\}$ * TLM _{ij} . QB _{ij} is not defined in Section X-2. QBS _{ij} refers to the Period BM Unit Balancing Services Volume, as is intended in the equation. |
| 5 | X-2 | 24.0 | Annex X-2 Table X-2 | Manifest Error | ELEXON | X-2 contains two definitions each of QMFRziaj and QMPRziaj. The first two acronyms are incorrect - they should not have a 'z' in the subscript, as they are meant to be terms that describe total MWh and % values summed over all volume notifications, z. The 'z's were incorrectly added into the legal text as part of other changes to Annex X-2 implemented by P179. |

Amended references

| Ref. | Section | Live Version | Area(s) Affected | Type of Change | Identified By | Description of Change |
|------|---------|-----------------|---------------------|----------------------|------------------|--|
| 6 | В | 9.0 | 2.1.5 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | Amend 2.1.5 (2nd occurrence, page 9) to 2.15. |
| 7 | С | 8.0 | 9.1.3 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | Numbering error, Amend 9.1.3 to 9.1.2 |
| 8 | F | 12.0 | Annex F-1, 1.(t) | Amended Reference | ELEXON | There are two sub-paragraphs (t) in this section. The 2nd (t) needs to be changed to sub-paragraph (u). |
| 9 | J | 9.0 | 1.2.4 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | Two sub-paragraphs numbered (a), second sub-paragraph should be (b). |
| 10 | J | 9.0 | 2.1.2 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | There is no sub-paragraph (d), the list has moved from (c) to (e) The (e) should be replaced by (d). |
| 11 | К | 22.0 | 7.4.4 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | Section K7.4.4 cross references Section M3.4.5. It should refer to Section M3.4.6. Paragraph M3.4.5 was renumbered to M3.4.6 when the Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) provisions were put into the BSC in March 2001, but the corresponding cross-reference in K7.4.4 was not renumbered. |
| 12 | S-2 | 12.0 | 5.2A | Amended Reference | ELEXON | The paragraph numbering S-2 5.2A is wrong and should be S-2 5.2.2A. |
| 13 | U | 8.0 | 1.6.1 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | Currently there is no numbering for this section, i.e. no 1.6.1, but there is (a) and (b). It should include 1.6.1. |
| 14 | W | 10.0 | 3.5.3 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | Paragraph 3.5.3 should read: 'In a case within paragraph 3.5.1(a)(ii) or (b):' as paragraph 3.5.1(a)(ii) no longer exists. |
| 15 | W | 10.0 | 3.5.5 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | Paragraph 3.5.5 should read: In circumstances where a Party has referred a determination of the Trading Disputes Committee pursuant to paragraph 3.5.1(a)(i) and, in relation to an affected Settlement Period, as paragraph 3.5.1(a)(i) no longer exists. |

| Ref. | Section | Live Version | Area(s) Affected | Type of Change | Identified By | Description of Change |
|------|---------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|---|
| 16 | W | 10.0 | 3.6.3 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | Paragraph 3.6.3 should read: 'in respect of a decision of the Panel under paragraph 3.5.1(a)(i), the arbitrator determines.', as paragraph 3.5.1(a)(i) no longer exists. |
| 17 | X-1 | 32.0 | Definition | Amended References | ELEXON | The definition of 'Core Industry Document' in Section X incorrectly refers to F 1.6.4 It should refer to F1.6.3. |
| 18 | X-2 | 24.0 | Annex X-2 Table X-2 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | The definitions of BMCAEC and BMCAIC in Annex X-2 point to the wrong paragraphs - this needs to be amended. BM Unit Credit Assessment Export Capability: BMCAEC The quantity determined in accordance with Section M1.6.3(a). Should refer to M1.6.1(a). BM Unit Credit Assessment Import Capability: BMCAIC The quantity determined in accordance with Section M1.6.3(b). Should refer to M1.6.1(b). |
| 19 | X-2 | 24.0 | 4.2 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | There is no 4.2.1. The sub-paragraph starts at 4.2.2, but should start at 4.2.1. |
| 20 | X-2 | 24.0 | Annex X-2 Table X-2 | Amended Reference | ELEXON | Refers to Q5.1.5 which is not used. |

Code defined term errors

| Ref. | Section | Live | Area(s) | Type of | Identified | Description of Change |
|------|---------|---------|----------|----------------------|------------|--|
| | | Version | Affected | Change | Ву | |
| 21 | O | 8.0 | 3.1.1 | Code Defined Term | ELEXON | "BSCCO" should be BSCCo. |
| 22 | С | 8.0 | 4.6 | Code Defined Term | ELEXON | Amend Chief executive to Chief Executive as it is a Code Defined Term. |

| Ref. | Section | Live Version | Area(s) Affected | Type of Change | Identified By | Description of Change |
|------|---------|-----------------|---------------------|-----------------------|------------------|---|
| 23 | D | 11.0 | 4.1(a)(v) | Code Defined Term | ELEXON | "BSCCO" should be BSCCo. |
| 24 | D | 11.0 | 6.1.1 | Code Defined Term | ELEXON | "BSCCO" should be BSCCo. |
| 25 | I | 7.0 | 8.2.1 | Code Defined Term | ELEXON | 'BSCCO' should be BSCCo. |
| 26 | K | 22.0 | 1.8.2(b)(i) | Code Defined Term | ELEXON | 'systems' should be capitalized, as Distribution System is a Code Defined Term. |
| 27 | L | 10.0 | 3.6 | Code Defined Term | ELEXON | 'metering equipment' should be capitalised as it is a Code Defined Term. |
| 28 | M | 18.0 | Annex M-1 | Code Defined Term | ELEXON | 'Elexon Clear' should be upper case. Amend to 'ELEXON Clear' for the Form of Letter of Credit. |
| 29 | X-1 | 32.0 | Definition | Code Defined Term | ELEXON | 'BSCo' should be 'BSCCo: means a contract between'. |
| 30 | X-1 | 32.0 | Definition | Code Defined Term | ELEXON | The 'Metered Volume Reallocation Notification Agent' or 'MVRNA' definition currently reads: 'means a person authorised in accordance with Section P as Party Agent by a Contract Trading Party to submit Meter Volume Reallocation' It should read: 'means a person authorised in accordance with Section P as Party Agent by two Contract Trading Parties to submit Metered Volume Reallocation' |
| 31 | X-1 | 32.0 | Definition | Code Defined Terms | ELEXON | Definition of BSCCo reads 'Elexon Limited', should read 'ELEXON Limited'. |

Redundant clauses

| Ref. | Section | Live Version | Area(s) Affected | Type of Change | Identified By | Description of Change |
|------|---------|-----------------|---------------------|---------------------|------------------|--|
| 32 | D | 11.0 | 4.1(a)(v) | Redundant Clause | ELEXON | Remove references to P6 as all operational requirements under this section of the code have now been fulfilled. |
| 33 | G | 5.0 | 1.1.2(b) | Redundant Clause | ELEXON | Remove references to P6 as all operational requirements under this section of the code have now been fulfilled. It should be noted that the removal of G1.1.2 (b) will lead to the subsequent renumbering of sub paragraphs (c) to (f), which would be amended to (b) to (e) |
| 34 | Н | 10.0 | 3.1.1(g)(iv) | Redundant Clause | ELEXON | Section H3.1.1 (g) (iv) refers to an administration order under Section 8 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As a consequence of the Enterprise Act, a simpler process for the appointment of administrators has been introduced, and accordingly Section H3.1.1(g)(iv) no longer addresses the primary operative process for the appointment of an administrator. Section H3.1.1.(g)(iv) therefore, as a inadvertent consequence of the Enterprise Act, would operate on a narrower basis than previously, and on a narrower basis than intended when the Code was drafted. Section H should therefore be amended to remove the reference to Section 8 and to simply refer to the appointment of an administrator. In this regard it should be noted that the intent of Section H3.1.1(g) is to address the basic types of "insolvency events" which may occur. The consequential amendment to Section H3.1.1(g)(iv) set out below will ensure that the effect of Section H3.1.1(g) is not inadvertently narrowed. Section H3.1.1 (g) (iv) should read: 'the Defaulting Party has an administrator appointed or a winding-up order made in relation to it; or'. |
| 35 | М | 18.0 | 3.5.2 | Redundant Clause | ELEXON | Remove references to P6 as all operational requirements under this section of the code have now been fulfilled. Therefore paragraph 3.5.2 will be deleted. |
| 36 | Р | 12.0 | 6. | Redundant Clause | ELEXON | Delete section 6 in its entirety which relates to P6 as all operational requirements under this section of the code have now been fulfilled. |
| 37 | U | 8.0 | 1.6.4 | Redundant Clause | ELEXON | Remove references to P6 as all operational requirements under this section of the code have now been fulfilled. Therefore sub paragraphs (a) and (b) will disappear and 1.6.4 will remain as a single paragraph with the following text removed: 'pursuant to Section P6.5.1(c)' |

| Ref. | Section | Live Version | Area(s) Affected | Type of Change | Identified By | Description of Change |
|------|---------|-----------------|---|---------------------|------------------|---|
| 38 | X-1 | 32.0 | "ECP Claim Group": | Redundant Clause | ELEXON | Delete reference and definition as this is now a redundant P6 term |
| 39 | X-1 | 32.0 | "Past Notification Error": | Redundant Clause | ELEXON | Delete reference and definition as this is now a redundant P6 term. |
| 40 | X-1 | 32.0 | "Volume Data": | Redundant Clause | ELEXON | Delete reference and definition as this is now a redundant P6 term |
| 41 | X-2 | 24.0 | Annex X-2 Table X-2 Error Correction Payment | Redundant Clause | ELEXON | Delete definition (refers to P6). |
| 42 | X-2 | 24.0 | Annex X-2 Table X-2 Error Correction Payment Reallocation | Redundant Clause | ELEXON | Delete definition (refers to P6). |

Typographical errors

| Ref. | Section | Live Version | Area(s) Affected | Type of Change | Identified By | Description of Change |
|------|---------|-----------------|-------------------------|----------------|------------------|--|
| 43 | А | 5.0 | 1.3.1(d) | Typographical | ELEXON | The comma after 'agreed' should be removed, so that it reads 'and has agreed to act as such, or a Party which is otherwise required to act as such);'. |
| 44 | Α | 5.0 | 1.3.1(e) | Typographical | ELEXON | The comma after 'agreed' should be removed to read "and has agreed to act as such);'. |
| 45 | А | 5.0 | 3.1.1 | Typographical | ELEXON | 'and' at the end of sub-paragraph (f) should be deleted and inserted at the end of sub-paragraph (h). |
| 46 | D | 11.0 | Annex D-1 Part 4, 1. | Typographical | ELEXON | There are references to MCSP, MPSC and MPCS in the formula and notes, these should all be MPSC: MPSCESP. |

| Ref. | Section | Live Version | Area(s) Affected | Type of Change | Identified By | Description of Change |
|------|---------|-----------------|----------------------|----------------|------------------|--|
| 47 | D | 11.0 | Annex D-4 1.1 | Typographical | ELEXON | There are references to MCSP, MPSC and MPCS in the formula and notes, but these should all be MPSC: MPSC CSP . |
| 48 | G | 12.0 | 1.1.2(e) | Typographical | BSC Panel | 'and' should be added to the end of the penultimate sub-paragraph in 1.1.2 (currently (e), but this will be renumbered to sub-paragraph (d) as a result of the change in Ref. 33 of this document). |
| 49 | J | 9.0 | 1.3.2 | Typographical | ELEXON | At end of 1.3.2 (b), the full stop should be replaced by a semi-colon and this should be followed by 'and'. |
| 50 | K | 22.0 | 1.6.2(a)(iii) | Typographical | ELEXON | Missing 'or' between paragraph K1.6.2(a)(iii) and paragraph K1.6.2(a)(iv). |
| 51 | K | 22.0 | 3.1.4(d) | Typographical | ELEXON | 'Interconnnector' should be 'Interconnector'. |
| 52 | Р | 12.0 | 4A.4.4(b)(iii) | Typographical | ELEXON | Section P4A.4.4(b)(iii) refers to Meter Volume Reallocations. It should read Metered Volume Reallocations. |
| | | | | | | (iii) the ECVAA shall commence nullification of all Energy Contract Volumes and Metered Volume Reallocations between the accounts specified in accordance with paragraph 4A.1.2(a), with effect from the Valid Nullification Effective Period. |
| 53 | Q | 15.0 | 2.1.2 (d) and (e) | Typographical | ELEXON | Notice to Deliver Bid and Notice to Deliver Offer should read 'Bids' and 'Offers'. Notice to Deliver Bids - Notice to Deliver Offers. |
| 54 | R | 7.0 | 7.1.3(b)(iii) | Typographical | ELEXON | 'Administator' should read: 'Administrator'. |
| 55 | S | 13.0 | 2.2.1 | Typographical | ELEXON | Amend 'BSPC 504' to 'BSCP504'. |
| 56 | S | 13.0 | 3.3.1(e) | Typographical | ELEXON | Section S3.3.1(e) uses the term bye law. It should read by law. |
| | | | | | | 'governmental restraint, Act of Parliament, other legislation, bye law and Directive' |
| 57 | S-1 | 6.0 | 3.4.1 | Typographical | ELEXON | Delete underscore after 'to': A Supplier who fails to_c. |
| 58 | U | 8.0 | 1.6.1(a) | Typographical | BSC Panel | Change the comma between the 'shall' and the 'and' at the end of the sub- paragraph to a semi-colon. i.e. |
| | | | | | | '(a) each Party shall, and shall procure that its Party Agents shall, and |

| Ref. | Section | Live | Area(s) | Type of | Identified | Description of Change |
|------|---------|---------|------------|---------------|------------|--|
| | | Version | Affected | Change | Ву | |
| 59 | V | 21.0 | Table 9 | Typographical | ELEXON | 'BANK' should be 'BLANK'. |
| 60 | V | 21.0 | Table V-1 | Typographical | ELEXON | "Bid Offers Pair" should be 'Bid Offer Pairs'. |
| 61 | X-1 | 32.0 | Definition | Typographical | ELEXON | Definition of "D+1" refers to 'Seciton', this should be 'Section'. |

Inconsistencies

| Ref. | Section | Live Version | Area(s) Affected | Type of Change | Identified By | Description of Change |
|------|---------|-----------------|--|-----------------|------------------|--|
| 62 | S-1 | 6.0 | 2.2.5, 2.2.6, 2.2.7, 2.2.10, 2.2.11 | Inconsistencies | ELEXON | Incorrect use of the word 'paragraphs' in this section. Should be 'paragraph', as only one paragraph is referenced. |
| 63 | T | 16.0 | T-1, 2.2(d) | Inconsistencies | ELEXON | The summation (the 3rd equation in (d)) has a p superscript, and it should be a v as in the first equation in (d). Currently equation appears as: $\sum_{i=0}^{p} QAPO^{n_{v_{ij}}} + \gamma * QAPO^{n_{v+1}}{}_{ij} = -QAPB^{g}{}_{ij}$ Should be: $\sum_{i=0}^{p} QAPO^{n_{v_{ij}}} + \gamma * QAPO^{n_{v+1}}{}_{ij} = -QAPB^{g}{}_{ij}$ |